

Changes were made to the following chapters:

Chapter 1: The sections titled “Why is OASIS being changed now?” and “What’s New About OASIS-C1/ICD-10 Version?” were changed to reflect the transition from the OASIS-ICD-9/Version to OASIS-C1/ICD-10 Version.

Chapter 2: The OASIS-C1/ICD-10 Version (draft, pending OMB approval) items were inserted in place of OASIS-C1/ICD-9 Version items, where applicable.

Chapter 3: The table of changes made to the OASIS item set was updated. Guidance related to diagnosis items (new items M1011, M1017, M1021, M1023, and M1025) was revised. The reference to WOCN guidance for item M1320 was updated. Minor changes were made to guidance for items M1340, M1350, M1510, and M2102.

Chapter 4: Sample forms were updated to reflect OASIS diagnosis item changes.

Chapter 5: Web links were updated.

#### Appendix A

Several instances of “i.e.” and “e.g.” were changed to “specifically” and “for example” respectively.

Page A-2: The adjective “professional” was added to “standards.” The phrase “This interaction” was replaced with “Interview.”

Page A-4: Third paragraph last sentence was changed to “If a skilled service is delivered at the initial assessment visit, thus establishing the SOC, the comprehensive assessment may be initiated at this visit and completed by the same clinician within the time frames discussed below. Agency policy may make the time frames for completion more restrictive than the CoP.”

#### Appendix B

Several instances of “i.e.” and “e.g.” were changed to “specifically” and “for example” respectively.

Page B-2: The phrase “(specifically, RN, PT, SLP/ST, or OT)” was added to clarify disciplines that are qualified to conduct the assessment.

Page B-4: Footnote was changed.

Page B-5: Reference to Survey and Certification Memo was updated.

#### Appendix C

Changed most item titles to streamline wording and make consistent with current item wording.

Changed item numbering of diagnosis items.

## Appendix E

Links on pages E-3, E-4 and E-7 were updated.

## Appendix F

Page F-1: The second paragraph was changed to clarify the definition of “during the episode” and “evidence-informed” was changed to “evidence-based.”

## Appendix G

Table G-1: Change descriptions for item M1010 and item M1340 were changed to correct errors in the previous version of the manual.

Table G2: This table was added to include changes from OASIS-C1/ICD-9 Version to OASIS-C1/ICD-10 Version.